increase in the ABO, resulting in a reduction in the required additional minimum pension liability. As a result, a credit to after-tax
OCI was recognized in the amount of $41 million at December 31, 2004. At December 31, 2005, the change in the mortality
assumption increased the ABO by more than plan assets requiring an after-tax charge to OCI of $290 million. At December 31,
2006, an after-tax credit to OCI of $484 million was recorded. International Paper also incurred adjustments to the nonqualified plan
additional minimum liabilities and recorded an after-tax credit to OCI of $12 million in 2006 and an after-tax charge of $14 million in
2005.

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement
Plans � an amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106 and 132(R)�. This Statement requires that the funded status of benefit
plans be recorded on the consolidated balance sheet. International Paper adopted SFAS No. 158 as of December 31, 2006. The
effect of the adoption of this Statement on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet for the U.S. defined benefit plans is shown
below.

In millions
Before

Adoption Adjustments
After

Adoption
Intangible asset $ 176 $ (176) $ �
Liability (435) (436) (871)
Deferred tax 749 235 984
Accumulated OCI 1,204 377 1,581
The following table summarizes the projected and accumulated benefit obligations and fair values of plan assets for the qualified
and nonqualified defined benefit plans at December 31, 2006 and 2005:

In millions 2006 2005
Projected benefit obligation $ 9,237 $ 9,278
Accumulated benefit obligation 8,801 8,855
Fair value of plan assets 8,366(a) 6,944

(a)Reflects a $1.0 billion voluntary contribution in the fourth quarter of 2006.

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K

151

Unrecognized Actuarial Losses

SFAS No. 87 provides for delayed recognition of actuarial gains and losses, including amounts arising from changes in the